

# 19-4110

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

LANDONG WANG,

*Defendant,*

DAN ZHONG,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**  
**[REDACTED]**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
DANIEL J. O'NEILL  
JULIAN S. BROD  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. MULTIPLE EVIDENTIARY ERRORS INDIVIDUALLY AND CUMULATIVELY DEPRIVED ZHONG OF A FAIR TRIAL .....	2
A. The Uncharged Crimes Evidence Should Have Been Excluded .....	2
B. The Forced Labor Expert’s Testimony Was Inadmissible.....	8
C. The District Court Violated Zhong’s Confrontation Rights .....	15
D. The District Court Erroneously Refused To Give A Crucial Instruction On The Forced Labor Charges .....	20
E. The District Court’s Cumulative Errors Deprived Zhong Of A Fair Trial.....	22
II. THE FORCED LABOR CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE.....	22
III. THE ALIEN SMUGGLING CONSPIRACY CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE .....	25
IV. ZHONG’S SENTENCE WAS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 591 F. Supp. 293 (E.D. Mo. 1984).....	14
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948) .....	16
<i>Niam v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	3
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 127 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Augello</i> , 452 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>United States v. Backman</i> , 817 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Calimlim</i> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28

*United States v. Castillo*,  
924 F.2d 1227 (2d Cir. 1991) .....9, 11

*United States v. Cedeno*,  
644 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 18, 19

*United States v. Cruz*,  
894 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990) .....18

*United States v. Cruz*,  
981 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992) .....11

*United States v. Curley*,  
639 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2011) .....6, 7

*United States v. Dove*,  
916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990) .....21

*United States v. Farrell*,  
563 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2009) .....12

*United States v. Figueroa*,  
618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980) .....7

*United States v. Garcia*,  
164 F. App’x 176 (2d Cir. 2006) .....31

*United States v. Gilan*,  
967 F.2d 776 (2d Cir. 1992) .....3

*United States v. Hoy*,  
137 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1998) .....22

*United States v. Johnson*,  
816 F. App’x 604 (2d Cir. 2020) .....23

*United States v. Litvak*,  
808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....16

*United States v. Lynch*,  
366 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1966) .....16

*United States v. Marcus*,  
517 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 30, 31

*United States v. McCall*,  
174 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 27, 29

*United States v. Mejia*,  
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) .....9

*United States v. Mercado*,  
573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2009) .....7

*United States v. Pauling*,  
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019) .....24

*United States v. Peterson*,  
808 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1987) .....3

*United States v. Pugh*,  
945 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2019) .....30

*United States v. Rosa*,  
957 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2020) .....30

*United States v. Sabhnani*,  
599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010) .....31

*United States v. Stewart*,  
907 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2018) .....8, 16

*United States v. Tagliaferri*,  
648 F. App’x 99 (2d Cir. 2016).....23

*United States v. Watson*,  
669 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1982) .....17

*United States v. White*,  
692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 18, 19

*United States v. Whitmore*,  
359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....19

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. §3553.....30

Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....16

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....16

Fed. R. Evid. 404 .....7

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....9

U.S.S.G. §3A1.1(b).....28
